818

Exhibit No.:

Issues: Miscellaneous Tariff Issues and Flex Rates

Witness: Thomas M. Imhoff Sponsoring Party: MO PSC Staff Type of Exhibit: Direct Testimony Date Testimony Prepared: April 15, 2004

Case No.: GR-2004-0209

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

UTILITY OPERATIONS DIVISION

DIRECT TESTIMONY

FILED JUL 1 3 2004

OF

THOMAS M. IMHOFF

Service Commission

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY

CASE NO. GR-2004-0209

Jefferson City, Missouri April 2004

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Missouri Gas Energy's) Tariff Sheets Designed to Increase Rates) for Gas Service in the Company's) Missouri Service Area)

Case No. GR-2004-0209

AFFIDAVIT OF THOMAS M. IMHOFF

STATE OF MISSOURI)) ss **COUNTY OF COLE** ì

Thomas M. Imhoff, of lawful age, on his oath states: that he has participated in the preparation of the following Direct Testimony in question and answer form, consisting of / pages of Direct Testimony to be presented in the above case, that the answers in the following Direct Testimony were given by him; that he has knowledge of the matters set forth in such answers; and that such matters are true to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Thom M. Inhoff

B day of April, 2004. Subscribed and sworn to before me this

Notary Public

DAWN L. HAKE Notary Public - State of Missourf County of Cole My Commission Expires Jan 9, 2005

My commission expires

1	TABLE OF CONTENTS
2	
3	FLEX RATE REVENUES
4	RECONNECTION, CONNECTION AND TRANSFER TARIFF CHANGES
5	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER (EDR)
6	LATE PAYMENT FEES
7	PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (PGA) CLAUSE TARIFF LANGUAGE
8	MISCELLANEOUS TARIFF PROVISION CLEANUP
9	TAX ADJUSTMENT TARIFF SHEET (TA)11
10	DENIAL OF SERVICE COMPLAINTS

1	DIRECT TESTIMONY
2	OF
3	THOMAS M. IMHOFF
4	MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
5	CASE NO. GR-2004-0209
6	Q. Please state your name and business address.
7	A. Thomas M. Imhoff, P.O. Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102.
8	Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity?
9	A. I am the Rate & Tariff Examination Supervisor in the Energy Department of
10	the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission).
11	Q. Please describe your educational background.
12	A. I attended Southwest Missouri State University at Springfield, Missouri, from
13	which I received a Bachelor of Science degree in Business Administration, with a major in
14	Accounting, in May 1981. In May 1987, I successfully completed the Uniform Certified
15	Public Accountant (CPA) examination and subsequently received the CPA certificate. I am
16	currently licensed as a CPA in the State of Missouri.
17	Q. What has been the nature of your duties with the Commission?
18	A. From October of 1981 to December 1997, I worked in the Accounting
1 9	Department of the Commission, where my duties consisted of directing and assisting with
20	various audits and examinations of the books and records of public utilities operating within
21	the State of Missouri under the jurisdiction of the Commission. On January 5, 1998, I
22	assumed the position of Regulatory Auditor IV in the Gas Tariffs/Rate Design Department,

· · ·--

.

1	where my duties consist of analyzing applications, reviewing tariffs and making
2	recommendations based upon those evaluations. On August 9, 2001, I assumed the position
3	of Rate & Tariff Examination Supervisor in the Energy Tariffs/Rate Design Department,
4	where my duties consist of directing Commission Staff within the Department, analyzing
5	applications, reviewing tariffs, and making recommendations based upon my evaluations and
6	the evaluations performed by Staff within the Department.
7	Q. Have you previously filed testimony before this Commission?
8	A. Yes. A list of cases in which I have filed testimony before this Commission is
9	attached as Schedule 1 to my direct testimony.
10	Q. With reference to Case No. GR-2004-0209, have you made an examination
11	and study of the material filed by Missouri Gas Energy, a division of Southern Union
12	Company (MGE or Company) relating to its proposed increase in gas rates?
13	A. Yes, I have.
14	Q. Are you sponsoring any adjustments?
15	A. Yes. I am sponsoring Staff Adjustment S-2.15, and Staff Adjustment S-2.16.
16	Q. What is the purpose of your direct testimony?
17	A. The purpose of my direct testimony is to present the Commission Staff's
18	(Staff) position relating to the flex rate issue; reconnections, reconnections at the curb,
19	reconnections at the main, connections and transfer charges, and late payment fees; and an
20	adjustment relating to the MGE's economic development rider. This responsibility includes
21	a review and analysis to determine if MGE's contracted flex rates are in accordance with the
22	Commission's flex rate guidelines set forth in MGE's rate case, Case No. GR-96-285. I am
23	also proposing tariff language relating to MGE's Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause (PGA)

···--- ·

-

1	that reflects agreements reached by the parties in the PGA generic docket GO-2002-452 and I
2	am addressing the definition of the Tax Adjustment tariff.
3	FLEX RATE REVENUES
4	Q. What are flex rates?
5	A. Flex rates are discounted transportation rates. MGE can only flex down the
6	non-gas cost portion of its transportation rate. MGE's flex rate tariff First Revised Sheet
7	No. 43 provides:
8 9 10 11 12 13	The Company may from time to time at its sole discretion reduce its charge for transportation service by any amount down to the minimum transportation charge for customers who have alternative energy sources, which on an equivalent BTU basis, can be shown to be less than the sum of the Company's transportation rate and the cost of natural gas available to the customers.
14 15 16	Such reductions will only be permitted if, in the Company's sole discretion, they are necessary to retain or expand services to a previous customer or to acquire new customers.
17 18 19	The Company will reduce its transportation rate on a case-by-case basis only after the customer demonstrates to the Company's satisfaction that a feasible alternative energy source exists.
20 21 22 23	If the Company reduces its transportation charge hereunder, it may, unless otherwise provided for by contract upon 2 days notice to the customer, further adjust that price within the rates set forth above.
24	Q. How do flex rates affect the rate setting process?
25	A. The use of flex rates for certain transportation customers could result in a shift
26	of revenue collections from those customers to potentially all non-flex customers for
27	ratemaking purposes. The Company could request to increase rates of non-flex customers to
28	recover lost revenues due to the flex down of certain transportation customer's rates. If
29	allowed, the burden and risk of flexing down rates would fall squarely on the shoulders of the

٠

\$

1	non-flexing ratepayers (i.e., residential, commercial, etc), essentially taking all of the
2	burden and risk from MGE's shareholders.
3	Q. Does the Commission have established guidelines in place for regulated gas
4	local distribution companies that want to recover foregone revenues related to the use of flex
5	rates?
6	A. Yes it does.
7	Q. What are the Commission's guidelines for rate recovery related to MGE's use
8	of flex rates?
9	A. To justify flowing the negative revenue impact of flex rate use to other
10	customers, MGE is required to show by full, complete, substantial and competent evidence
11	that the arrangement:
12	1) was necessary to avoid imminent bypass of MGE's system, resulting in the loss of
13	a customer, or because of a competitive alternative (i.e., fuel oil);
14	2) recovers variable costs plus a reasonable contribution to fixed costs; and
15	3) in instances involving affiliates, was at arms length and flexes rates no lower than
16	necessary to meet relevant competition.
17	Q. When did the Commission establish these guidelines?
18	A. These guidelines were first established by the Commission in a United Cities
19	Gas Company rate case, Case No. GR-95-160, and were reiterated by the Commission in
20	MGE's rate case, Case No. GR-96-285.
21	Q. Is the Staff proposing to include foregone revenues in MGE's revenue
22	requirement due to its use of flex rates in this case?

- ·

\$

1

	·
1	A. No. The Company did not provide Staff with a current analysis or the
2	breakdown of costs to substantiate the current level of discounts that it is affording certain
3	transportation customers, despite earlier Commission orders.
4	Q. Did the Staff request copies of all supporting documentation and contracts to
5	flex down rates with potential bypass customers or alternative fuel customers?
6	A. Yes it did. This information was requested in Staff Data Request (DR)
7	Numbers 0199 through 0205. The information the Company provided to Staff did not have
8	any analysis of the breakdown of variable and fixed costs to substantiate the level of
9	discounts that MGE is affording certain transportation customers.
10	Q. Were any of the contracts and supporting information current?
11	A. Some contract addendums were current. However, none of the contracted flex
12	rates were supported by any breakdown between variable and fixed costs.
13	Q. Has MGE provided evidence to support that contractual flexing transactions
14	conform to Commission Standards?
15	A. No, it has not. Absent any supporting breakdown between variable and fixed
16	costs for each flex customer to demonstrate that the rate covers MGE's variable cost and
17	makes a reasonable contribution to fixed costs, I recommend that all flex transportation
18	volumes be priced at the full tariffed margin rates when calculating revenues for ratemaking
19	purposes.
20	Q. Do the contractual flex rates that MGE currently has with some of its
21	transportation customers, which are identified in Staff DR No. 0202, conform to the
22	guidelines established by the Commission in MGE's rate case, Case No. GR-96-285?

÷

-

1	А.	No, they do not. MGE did not provide supporting information or any analysis
2	or breakdown	of costs to substantiate the level of discounts that certain transportation
3	customers are	receiving.
4	Q.	Have you determined an appropriate treatment for ratemaking purposes?
5	А.	Yes, I have. I recommend imputation of revenue using the full margin in
6	establishing M	IGE's rates in this case.
7	Q.	Have you made an adjustment to the Staff's revenue requirement to reflect
8	your recomme	ended imputation of revenues regarding the flex rate issue?
9	А.	Yes, I have. Staff Adjustment S-2.15 reflects the Staff's adjustment
10	computation.	
11	RECONNEC	TION, CONNECTION AND TRANSFER TARIFF CHANGES
12	Q.	Has MGE proposed a change in their charges for connection, reconnection,
13	reconnection	at the curb, reconnections at the main, and transfer fees?
14	А.	Yes. MGE is proposing the following increases:
15		Connection Fee from \$20 to \$45;
16		Standard reconnect fee from \$35 to \$45;
17		Reconnection at the curb from \$56 to \$425;
18		Reconnection at the Main from \$106 to \$425; and
19		Transfer fee from \$5 to \$6.50.
20	Q.	Is it important for these miscellaneous charges to accurately reflect what it
21	costs to provi	de these services?

--

-

÷

1	А.	Yes, it is important that these miscellaneous charges reflect MGE's cost of
2	performing th	ese various services. The individual customers causing the Company to incur
3	these expense	s should be responsible for the associated costs.
4	Q.	Does the Staff agree with these proposals?
5	А.	After careful review of MGE's proposed changes, Staff believes that charges
6	relating to the	reconnect at the curb and at the main should remain the same, but agrees with
7	the other prop	osed changes.
8	Q.	Does Staff dispute the loading rate MGE has applied to these services?
9	А.	Yes. The Staff disagrees with MGE's inclusion of a non-productive time
10	loading. Thi	s non-productive time loading factor includes vacation, sick time, holiday,
11	training and s	tandby time.
12	Q.	Why does Staff disagree with the inclusion of the non-productive time
13	loading?	
14	А.	These charges are based on a cost causation, per-job basis. Performing these
15	various misce	llaneous services are only a portion of the different jobs these employees must
16	perform. Sin	ce the costs are based on a per-job basis, these non-productive loadings should
17	not be include	ed in these miscellaneous tariff rates. The vacation, sick time, holidays, training
18	and standby t	ime are already included in customer rates for gas supply services provided by
19	the Company	, and are not calculated on a per-job basis.
20	Q.	What does Staff believe is the correct charge for each service?
21	А.	Even though Staff disagrees with the non-productive time loading part of
22	MGE's misc	ellaneous charge computations, MGE's use of the factor did not materially affect
]	

- - - ------

• • --

ş

1	the rate calculation. Staff believes the proposed charges are representative of the MGE's
2	costs for those services.
3	Q. Why is the Staff proposing no changes for charges relating to the
4	reconnections at the curb and at the main?
5	A. In Staff DR No. 0208, Staff requested supporting information for the costs
6	associated with all reconnects, disconnects and transfers but to date, MGE has not supplied
7	Staff with any support for these proposed changes. Without such documentation, Staff is
8	unable to determine whether an increase to the charges is justified.
9	Q. What is the net effect of these miscellaneous charge changes that Staff agrees
10	with?
11	A. The net effect of these changes results in an increase of \$1,259,855, and will
12	be reflected in Staff witness Daniel I. Beck's class cost of service/rate design testimony.
13	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER (EDR)
14	Q. Please explain the EDR adjustment?
14 15	Q. Please explain the EDR adjustment?A. Staff Adjustment S-2.16 reflects the net increase in revenue due to a decrease
15	A. Staff Adjustment S-2.16 reflects the net increase in revenue due to a decrease
15 16	A. Staff Adjustment S-2.16 reflects the net increase in revenue due to a decrease in the amount of the discount to the customer who is eligible to participate under the EDR,
15 16 17 18	A. Staff Adjustment S-2.16 reflects the net increase in revenue due to a decrease in the amount of the discount to the customer who is eligible to participate under the EDR, and the increase of revenues that is computed at tariffed rates in effect at the end of the test year.
15 16 17 18 19	 A. Staff Adjustment S-2.16 reflects the net increase in revenue due to a decrease in the amount of the discount to the customer who is eligible to participate under the EDR, and the increase of revenues that is computed at tariffed rates in effect at the end of the test year. LATE PAYMENT FEES
15 16 17 18	A. Staff Adjustment S-2.16 reflects the net increase in revenue due to a decrease in the amount of the discount to the customer who is eligible to participate under the EDR, and the increase of revenues that is computed at tariffed rates in effect at the end of the test year.
15 16 17 18 19	 A. Staff Adjustment S-2.16 reflects the net increase in revenue due to a decrease in the amount of the discount to the customer who is eligible to participate under the EDR, and the increase of revenues that is computed at tariffed rates in effect at the end of the test year. LATE PAYMENT FEES
15 16 17 18 19 20	 A. Staff Adjustment S-2.16 reflects the net increase in revenue due to a decrease in the amount of the discount to the customer who is eligible to participate under the EDR, and the increase of revenues that is computed at tariffed rates in effect at the end of the test year. LATE PAYMENT FEES Q. What change is Staff proposing to the late payment charge on delinquent
15 16 17 18 19 20 21	 A. Staff Adjustment S-2.16 reflects the net increase in revenue due to a decrease in the amount of the discount to the customer who is eligible to participate under the EDR, and the increase of revenues that is computed at tariffed rates in effect at the end of the test year. LATE PAYMENT FEES Q. What change is Staff proposing to the late payment charge on delinquent bills?

۲

÷

- -

— ·

1	from 1 and 1/2 percent, compounded per month, to a simple 1/2 percent per month of the
2	original net amount due on the delinquent bill. In other words, the late payment charge
3	would not be applied to a previous late charge balance, thus eliminating the compounding
4	effect of the late payment charge. This proposed late payment charge rate would be a simple
5	annual rate of 6 percent. The current annual late payment charge rate is equal to 18 percent.
6	Q. Why is Staff proposing this change?
7	A. Staff believes this change better reflects current interest rates and the cost to
8	the Company to carry a customer's bill for an additional billing period. The current 18% rate
9	increases the difficulty customers have when paying their gas bills.
10	Q. What is the financial impact of this proposed change?
11	A. Staff calculates the financial impact to be \$770,156 and has accounted for this
12	amount in Staff's proposed rate design.
13	PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (PGA) CLAUSE TARIFF LANGUAGE
14	Q. Does Staff have any recommendations concerning MGE's PGA clause?
15	A. Yes. The Staff is proposing PGA changes that are based on agreements
16	reached by the parties in the PGA generic docket GO-2002-452, and have previously been
17	approved by the Commission for AmerenUE, Atmos Energy Inc, Fidelity Natural Gas and
18	Southern Missouri Gas Company.
1 9	Q. What changes are you proposing?
20	A. Staff is proposing to modify the computations of over or under recovery of gas
21	costs. Staff proposes to eliminate the Deferred Carrying Cost Balance (DCCB) approach of
22	tracking over or under recovery balances for gas costs and replacing it with the Actual Cost
23	Adjustment (ACA) account methodology for tracking and recovering gas supply costs. This
	1

٠

â

1	should simplify the tracking of over or under recovery balances for gas costs.
2	Second, Staff proposes to modify the interest recovery on over or under recovery
3	balances of gas costs through the ACA method. Interest shall be computed based upon the
4	average of the accumulated beginning and ending monthly ACA account balances. MGE
5	should maintain detailed work-papers that provide the interest calculation on a monthly basis.
6	This should simplify the computation of interest costs on any over or under recovery of gas
7	costs.
8	Third, Staff proposes revisions that eliminate the threshold for interest calculations on
9	over or under recovery of purchased gas costs. Interest will continue to accrue on over or
10	under recovery balances, but will now be computed from the first dollar of over or under
11	recovery of gas costs during the ACA period. The elimination of the interest threshold
12	provides for immediate recognition of over or under recovery balances.
13	Fourth, Staff proposes that all pipeline refunds would be used to directly offset gas
14	costs in the ACA account. MGE would no longer have to wait for a PGA filing to
15	incorporate any pipeline refunds they have received.
16	Fifth, Staff proposes to eliminate the PGA cap language. The proposed tariff
17	language replacing the cap tariff language describes and details the factors used in calculating
18	the PGA rates.
19	Sixth, Staff proposes that specific language detailing the factors to be included in the
20	calculation of the PGA consistent with an approach that considers all gas supply sources and
21	cost so that the PGA accurately represents the blended cost of gas delivered during the
22	forecast period. Currently, when calculating their PGA, MGE has the option to use the
23	higher of the NYMEX strip price or the weighted average commodity-related gas cost in its
	. 10

.

1	three most recent ACA periods. Staff's proposed change includes more relevant factors
2	directly related to their current applicable gas resources. The computation is similar to the
3	method currently being used by Laclede Gas Company, AmerenUE and Atmos Energy.
4	Seventh, Staff proposes that MGE be allowed four PGA filings per calendar year with
5	one of those PGA filings to be effective in their November ACA filing, and the other three
6	filings could be made by MGE at any time, with the caveat that they cannot make more than
7	one PGA filing in any two consecutive calendar months unless specifically ordered by the
8	Commission.
9	Eighth, the rate used to compute interest on the ACA balance would equal to the
10	prime-lending rate minus two percent, but could never go under zero percent in the event that
11	the prime-lending rate would go below two percent. The interest rate would be determined
12	on the final business day of the calendar year for the upcoming calendar year.
13	MISCELLANEOUS TARIFF PROVISION CLEANUP
14	Q. What tariff provisions are Staff proposing to cleanup?
15	A. Staff proposes to eliminate tariff language that is no longer in effect for MGE.
16	Staff proposes to delete the Experimental Gas Cost Incentive Mechanism (EGCIM),
17	Experimental Price Stabilization Fund (EPSF) and the Fixed Commodity Price PGA (FPC)
18	tariff language. The EGCIM tariff sheets that need to be deleted are 24.2 through 24.5. The
19	EPSF tariff sheet that needs to be deleted is 24.6, and the FPC tariff sheets that need to be
20	deleted are 24.8 through 24.31. These programs have terminated and are no longer used by
21	MGE, therefore, the tariff language to these programs need to be deleted.
22	TAX ADJUSTMENT TARIFF SHEET (TA)
23	Q. Please describe the issue relating to the TA.

Q.

A. TA applies to Municipal taxes such as gross receipts tax and sales taxes that are based directly on the amount of each customer's bill, and are charged directly to customers. These amounts have no impact on revenue requirement. Other fees that may be charged by the City, such as street cut fees, cannot be calculated directly by reference to a customer's bill, and are an increase to ordinary expenses for ratemaking purposes.

6

DENIAL OF SERVICE COMPLAINTS

7

Please describe the issue of denial of service complaints?

8 Α. This issue refers to MGE's tariff sheet R-19, Section 3.02 entitled "Prior 9 Indebtedness of Customer". The language states that "Company shall not be required to 10 commence supplying gas service if at the time of application, the applicant, or any member 11 of applicant's household (who has received benefit from previous gas service) is indebted to 12 Company for such gas service previously supplied at the same premises or any former 13 premises until payment of such indebtedness shall be made. This provision cannot be 14 avoided by substituting an application for service at the same or at a new location signed by 15 some other member of the former customer's household or by any other person acting for or 16 on behalf of such customer."

Staff proposes a denial of service tariff that mimics the language agreed to by all
parties in the recent denial of service rulemaking proceeding. Schedule 2 reflects the
proposed rule that has been agreed to by MGE. This should eliminate problems in the future
that have been encountered in the past.

- 21
- Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony?
- 22
- A. Yes it does.

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY A DIVISION OF SOUTHERN UNION COMPANY CASE NO. GR-2004-0209

4

Summary of Cases in which prepared testimony was presented by: THOMAS M. IMHOFF

Company Name	Case No.
Terre-Du-Lac Utilities	SR-82-69
Terre-Du-Lac Utilities	WR-82-70
Bowling Green Gas Company	GR-82-104
Atlas Mobilfone Inc.	TR-82-123
Missouri Edison Company	GR-82-197
Missouri Edison Company	ER-82-198
Great River Gas Company	GR-82-235
Citizens Electric Company	ER-83-61
General Telephone Company of the Midwest	TR-83-164
Missouri Telephone Company	TR-83-334
Mobilpage Inc.	TR-83-350
Union Electric Company	ER-84-168
Missouri-American Water Company	WR-85-16
Great River Gas Company	GR-85-136
Grand River Mutual Telephone Company	TR-85-242
ALLTEL Missouri, Inc.	TR-86-14
Continental Telephone Company	TR-86-55
General Telephone Company of the Midwest	TC-87-57
St. Joseph Light & Power Company	GR-88-115
St. Joseph Light & Power Company	HR-88-116
Camelot Utilities, Inc.	WA-89-1
GTE North Incorporated	TR-89-182
The Empire District Electric Company	ER-90-138
Capital Utilities, Inc.	SA-90-224
St. Joseph Light & Power Company	EA-90-252
Kansas City Power & Light Company	EA-90-252
Sho-Me Power Corporation	ER-91-298
St. Joseph Light & Power Company	EC-92-214
St. Joseph Light & Power Company	ER-93-41
St. Joseph Light & Power Company	GR-93-42
Citizens Telephone Company	T R-9 3-268
The Empire District Electric Company	ER-94-174
Missouri-American Water Company	WR-95-205
Missouri-American Water Company	SR-95-206
Union Electric Company	EM-96-149
The Empire District Electric Company	ER-97-81
Missouri Gas Energy	GR-98-140
Laclede Gas Company	GR-98-374
Laclede Gas Company	GR-99-315
Atmos Energy Corporation	GM-2000-312
Ameren UE	GR-2000-512
Missouri Gas Energy	GR-2001-292
Laclede Gas Company	GT-2001-329
	Schedu

e.

2

GR-2001-629 GT-2003-0033 GT-2003-0038 GT-2003-0039 GT-2003-0031 GT-2003-0036 GT-2003-0037 GT-2003-0032 GT-2003-0034 GT-2003-0117 GR-2004-0072

4 CSR 240-13.035 Denial of Service

PURPOSE: This rule prescribes conditions under which utilities may refuse to commence service to an applicant for residential service and establishes procedures to be followed by utilities to insure reasonable and uniform standards exist for the denial of service. This rule also protects an applicant(s) at the time of their application, from being required to pay for the bill incurred by other individuals for service from which the applicant(s) did not receive substantial benefit.

(1) A utility may refuse to commence service to an applicant for any of the following reasons:

(A) Failure to pay an undisputed delinquent utility charge for services provided by that utility or by its regulated affiliate. To be considered to be disputed, the unpaid charge must be the subject of an open informal or formal complaint at the Commission.

(B) Failure to post a required deposit or guarantee in accordance with 4 CSR 240-13.030 or the utility's tariffs;

(C) Refusal or failure to permit inspection, maintenance, replacement or meter reading of utility equipment. If the applicant does not provide access to the utility for such purposes, the utility shall provide notice to the applicant regarding its need for inspection, maintenance, replacement or meter reading of utility equipment and shall maintain an accurate record of the notice provided.

1. The notice shall include one (1) of the following:

A. Written notice by first class mail sent to the applicant; or

B. Written notice delivered in hand to the applicant; or

C. At least two (2) telephone call attempts reasonably calculated to reach the applicant;.

D. Written notice in the form of a door hanger left at the applicant's premises.

2. The notice shall contain the following information:

A. The name and address of the applicant and the address where service is being requested;

B. How the applicant may comply with the requirements to have service connected;

C. A telephone number the applicant may call from the service location without incurring toll charges and the address of the utility prominently displayed where the applicant may make an inquiry;

D. A statement in Spanish either:

(a) Advising the applicant that if they do not read English, to ask someone who does to translate the notice for them; or

(b) Advising the applicant to call the utility for assistance if the utility provides telephone assistance in Spanish;

E. If the applicant is unable to resolve the matter satisfactorily with the utility, they may contact the Public Service Commission;

(D) Misrepresentation of identity;

(E) Violation of any other rules of the utility approved by the commission which adversely affects the safety of the customer or other persons or the integrity of the utility's system; or

(F) As provided by state or federal law.

(G) Failure of a previous owner or occupant of the premises to pay a delinquent utility charge where the previous owner or occupant remains an occupant.

(H)Failure to comply with the terms of a settlement agreement.

(I) Unauthorized interference, diversion or use of the utility's service by the applicant, or by a previous owner or occupant who remains an occupant.

(2) A utility may not refuse to commence service to an applicant for any of the following reasons:

(A) Failure to pay for merchandise, appliances or services not subject to commission jurisdiction as an integral part of the utility service provided by a utility;

(B) Failure to pay the bill of another customer, unless the applicant who is seeking service received substantial benefit and use of the service to that customer, or unless the applicant is the legal guarantor for a delinquent bill. In this instance, the utility refusing to commence service, shall have the burden of proof to show that the applicant received substantial benefit and use of the service, or that the applicant is the legal guarantor, provided that such burden shall not apply if the applicant refuses to cooperate in providing or obtaining information it does or should have regarding the applicant's residence history. To meet that burden the utility must have reliable evidence that:

1. The applicant and that customer resided together at the premises where the bill was incurred and during the period the bill was incurred; and

2. The bill was incurred within the last seven (7) years; and

3. The utility has attempted to collect the unpaid bill from the customer of record; and

4. At the time of the request for service, the bill remains unpaid and not in dispute.

(3) The utility shall commence service at an existing residential service location in accordance with this rule as close as reasonably possible to the day specified by the customer for service to commence, but normally no later than three (3) business days following the day specified by the customer for service to commence provided that the applicant has complied with all requirements of this rule. When service to a new residential location is requested, the utility shall commence service in accordance with this rule as close as reasonably possible to the day specified by the applicant for service to commence, but normally no later than three (3) business days following the day that all required construction is completed and all inspections have been made.

(4) Notwithstanding any other provision of this rule, a utility may refuse to commence service temporarily for reasons of maintenance, health, safety or a state of emergency until the reason for such refusal has been resolved.

(5) Any provision of this rule may be waived or varied by the commission for good cause.

(6) The requirements of the rule shall be implemented by the utility no later than November 1, 2004.